

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

JENNER & BLOCK LLP,

Plaintiff,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:25-cv-00916-JDB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF JENNER & BLOCK LLP'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT AND
FOR DECLARATORY AND PERMANENT INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 4

 A. Jenner Is a Leading Global Law Firm..... 4

 B. The President Targets Law Firms for Their Representations of Clients and Their Associations with Administration Critics..... 5

 C. The President Targets Jenner. 7

 1. Jenner’s Litigation Against the Administration..... 8

 2. Andrew Weissmann..... 8

 3. Jenner’s Hiring Practices. 10

 D. The Order Threatens Irreparable Harm to Jenner’s Active Matters, Its Clients, and Its Business. 10

 1. Access to Federal Buildings and Government Personnel. 11

 2. Threats to Jenner’s Relationships with Government-Contractor Clients. 12

 3. Security Clearance Review 12

 E. Further Developments Following the Jenner Order..... 13

 F. Procedural History. 14

LEGAL STANDARD..... 16

ARGUMENT 16

I. JENNER IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT ON ITS CLAIMS THAT THE ORDER IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL..... 17

 A. The Order Violates the First Amendment..... 17

 1. The Order Unlawfully Retaliates Against Jenner’s Speech, Association, and Petitioning. 17

 2. The Order Unlawfully Discriminates Based on Viewpoint..... 21

3.	The Order Unlawfully Abridges Jenner and Its Clients from Engaging in Protected Petitioning Activity.	23
4.	The Order Unlawfully Violates the Associational Rights of Jenner and Its Clients by Compelling Disclosures.	23
5.	The Order Unlawfully Conditions Government Services and Benefits on Forgoing Protected Rights.	25
B.	The Order Violates the Sixth Amendment and Due-Process Rights to Counsel.	26
C.	The Executive Order Violates the Separation of Powers and Exceeds the President’s Authority.	28
D.	The Order Violates Due Process.	31
E.	The Order Violates Equal Protection.	33
II.	JENNER’S CLAIMS ARE RIPE AND FULLY JUSTICIABLE	34
A.	The Order’s Caveating Language Does Not Insulate It from Review.	34
B.	Section 2’s Security-Clearance Review Process Is Justiciable and Unconstitutional.	35
III.	DECLARATORY RELIEF AND A PERMANENT INJUNCTION ARE NECESSARY TO PREVENT ONGOING AND FUTURE IRREPARABLE HARM.	41
A.	The Order Causes Jenner Irreparable Constitutional, Economic, and Reputational Injury that Cannot Be Redressed by Remedies at Law.	41
B.	The Balance of Equities and Public Interest Favor a Permanent Injunction.	43
C.	The Order Should Be Declared Unlawful and Its Implementation Permanently Enjoined in Full.	44
	CONCLUSION.	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Agency for Int’l Dev. v. All. for Open Soc’y Int’l, Inc.,
570 U.S. 205 (2013)..... 25

Air Transp. Ass’n of Am., Inc. v. Exp.-Imp. Bank of the U.S.,
840 F. Supp. 2d 327 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 43

Allen v. City of Louisiana,
103 U.S. 80 (1880)..... 45

**Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta*,
594 U.S. 595 (2021)..... 3, 17, 23, 24

Anatol Zukerman & Charles Krause Reporting, LLC v. USPS,
64 F.4th 1354 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 41, 43

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.,
477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 16

Aref v. Lynch,
833 F.3d 242 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 34

Atlas Air, Inc. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Teamsters,
280 F. Supp. 3d 59 (D.D.C. 2017),
aff’d, 928 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 41

Bolling v. Sharpe,
347 U.S. 497 (1954)..... 33

Borough of Duryea, Pa. v. Guarnieri,
564 U.S. 379 (2011)..... 19

Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited,
404 U.S. 508 (1972)..... 19

Campbell v. District of Columbia,
894 F.3d 281 (D.C. Cir. 2018)..... 31

Caplin & Drysdale, Chartered v. United States,
491 U.S. 617 (1989)..... 28

Chamber of Com. of the U.S. v. FEC,
69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)..... 34

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.,
501 U.S. 32 (1991)..... 29

**City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.*,
473 U.S. 432 (1985)..... 22, 33

Ctr. for Democracy & Tech. v. Trump,
507 F. Supp. 3d 213 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 24

Cummings v. Missouri,
71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 277 (1866) 30

Davis v. District of Columbia,
158 F.3d 1342 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 41

Dep’t of the Navy v. Egan,
484 U.S. 518 (1988)..... 36

Doe v. Gates,
981 F.2d 1316 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 35, 39

Duane v. U.S. Dep’t of Def.,
275 F.3d 988 (10th Cir. 2002) 37

El-Ganayni v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy,
591 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 37

FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.,
508 U.S. 307 (1993)..... 33

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
567 U.S. 239 (2012)..... 31

FDIC v. Mallen,
486 U.S. 230 (1988)..... 31

Frederick Douglass Found., Inc. v. District of Columbia,
82 F.4th 1122 (D.C. Cir. 2023)..... 22

Gill v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.,
875 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..... 36

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. v. Haeger,
581 U.S. 101 (2017)..... 29

Grayned v. City of Rockford,
408 U.S. 104 (1972)..... 32

**Hartman v. Moore*,
547 U.S. 250 (2006)..... 17, 20

Heffernan v. City of Paterson, N.J.,
578 U.S. 266 (2016)..... 19

Holcomb v. Powell,
433 F.3d 889 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 16

Hubbard v. EPA,
949 F.2d 453 (D.C. Cir. 1991)..... 25

In re Halkin,
598 F.2d 176 (D.C. Cir. 1979),
overruled on other grounds by Seattle Times Co. v. Rhinehart,
467 U.S. 20 (1984)..... 17

INS v. Chadha,
462 U.S. 919 (1983)..... 39

Jamil v. Sec’y, Dep’t of Def.,
910 F.2d 1203 (4th Cir. 1990) 37

Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath,
341 U.S. 123 (1951)..... 3

Karem v. Trump,
960 F.3d 656 (D.C. Cir. 2020)..... 41, 42

Kiakombua v. Wolf,
498 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 43

League of Women Voters of the U.S. v. Newby,
838 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016)..... 43

**Lee v. Garland*,
120 F.4th 880 (D.C. Cir. 2024)..... 35, 36, 37, 38

**Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez*,
531 U.S. 533, 545 (2001)..... passim

Logan v. Zimmerman Brush Co.,
455 U.S. 422 (1982)..... 31

Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.,
585 U.S. 87 (2018)..... 20

Luokung Tech. Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
538 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 42

Maine v. Moulton,
474 U.S. 159 (1985)..... 26

Medellin v. Texas,
552 U.S. 491 (2008)..... 29

Mills v. District of Columbia,
571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)..... 41

Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians,
526 U.S. 172 (1999)..... 29, 45

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964)..... 20

**NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson*,
357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 23, 24

NAACP v. Button,
371 U.S. 415 (1963)..... 24

**Nat’l Fed’n of Fed. Emps. v. Greenberg*,
983 F.2d 286 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 35, 37, 38, 39

Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998)..... 41

**Nat’l Rifle Ass’n of Am. v. Vullo*,
602 U.S. 175 (2024)..... 3, 17, 27

News Am. Publ’g, Inc. v. FCC,
844 F.2d 800 (D.C. Cir. 1988)..... 33

Nixon v. Adm’r of Gen. Servs.,
433 U.S. 425 (1977)..... 30

Old Dominion Dairy Prods., Inc. v. Sec’y of Def.,
631 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980)..... 32

Rattigan v. Holder,
689 F.3d 764 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 37

Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.,
576 U.S. 155 (2015)..... 21, 22

Robert Half Int’l Inc. v. Billingham,
315 F. Supp. 3d 419 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 42

Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984)..... 18

Roman Cath. Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo,
592 U.S. 14 (2020)..... 42

Romer v. Evans,
517 U.S. 620 (1996)..... 33, 40

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995)..... 21

Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.,
547 U.S. 47 (2006)..... 25

Rutan v. Republican Party of Ill.,
497 U.S. 62 (1990)..... 25

Safex Found., Inc. v. Safeth, Ltd.,
531 F. Supp. 3d 285 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 43

Schick v. Reed,
419 U.S. 256 (1974)..... 38

SEC v. Jarkesy,
603 U.S. 109 (2024)..... 29

Seila Law LLC v. CFPB,
591 U.S. 197 (2020)..... 30

Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.,
564 U.S. 552 (2011)..... 21

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 28

Swanson v. City of Chetek,
719 F.3d 780 (7th Cir. 2013) 33

Toxco Inc. v. Chu,
724 F. Supp. 2d 16 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 31

Trentadue v. Integrity Comm.,
501 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2007) 31

U.S. Dep’t of Lab. v. Triplett,
494 U.S. 715 (1990)..... 26

United States v. Cronic,
466 U.S. 648 (1984)..... 26

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Exp. Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 38

United States v. Gonzalez-Lopez,
548 U.S. 140 (2006)..... 27

United States v. Stein,
541 F.3d 130 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 27, 28

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 32

Unity08 v. FEC,
596 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2010)..... 34

Vidal v. Elster,
602 U.S. 286 (2024)..... 21

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,
528 U.S. 562 (2000)..... 33

Virginia v. Am. Booksellers Ass’n,
484 U.S. 383 (1988)..... 34

Warren v. Mayor of Charlestown,
68 Mass. (2 Gray) 84 (1854)..... 45

Webster v. Doe,
486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 35, 36, 37

West Virginia v. EPA,
597 U.S. 697 (2022)..... 29

Wheat v. United States,
486 U.S. 153 (1988)..... 26, 27, 28

Wis. Gas Co. v. FERC,
758 F.2d 669 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 42

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
400 U.S. 433 (1971)..... 31

Wounded Knee Legal Def./Offense Comm. v. FBI,
507 F.2d 1281 (8th Cir. 1974) 26, 28

Xiaomi Corp. v. Dep’t of Def.,
2021 WL 950144 (D.D.C. Mar. 12, 2021)..... 43

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 29, 30

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017)..... 30

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b), (f)..... 30

Other Authorities

ANI News, *Trump Revokes Security Clearances for Perkins Coie Over DEI Policies* at 1:20-25,
YouTube (Mar. 6, 2025), <https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=IY6ougLkFsc>..... 6

Bill of Attainder, BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (12th ed. 2024)..... 30

Memorandum Order, *Wilmer Cutler Pickering Hale & Dorr LLP v. Exec. Off. of the President*,
No. 25-cv-917 (D.D.C. Mar. 28, 2025), ECF No. 10 16

Off. of the Dir. of Nat’l Intel.,
Security Executive Agent Directive 4: National Security Adjudicative Guidelines 6 (June 8,
2017) 36

Perkins Coie LLP v. U.S. Dep’t of Just., No. 25-cv-716 (D.D.C. Mar. 13, 2025), ECF No. 22,
Perkins TRO Tr..... 15

PFLAG, Inc. v. Trump,
No. 25-cv-337 (D. Md. filed Feb. 4, 2025)..... 8

Refugee & Immigrant Ctr. for Educ. & Legal Servs. v. Noem,
No. 25-cv-306 (D.D.C. filed Feb. 3, 2025)..... 8

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 16

Regulations

29 C.F.R. pt. 1601 30

32 C.F.R. § 147.2(a)..... 36

48 C.F.R. § 9.406-3..... 32
